
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Tuesday, 11th November, 2014 
 
Place 
Meeting Rooms, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry, CV1 5RR 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2014  (Pages 3 - 

4) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Coventry Learning Disability Strategy "Moving forward" 2014-2017  
(Pages 5 - 52) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

5. Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2013/14  
(Pages 53 - 82) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 3 November 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Matthew Rossi (Tel. 024 7683 3079). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Matthew Rossi 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3079 
e-mail: matthew.rossi@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 

10.00 am on Tuesday, 29 July 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

   

Other Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5))  

 
Employees (by directorate):  

People 
 
Resources 

P Fahy, People Directorate 
B Walsh, Executive Director, PeopleM Salmon 
 

Apologies: Councillor K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member)  
 

 
Public Business 
 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 

7. Adult Social Care Peer Review and Commissioning and Personalisation Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People that 
detailed the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Review and sought approval 
for the Adult Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation Plan. 
 
A number of significant local and national financial and policy challenges were 
being experienced across Adult Social Care. Further reductions in the local 
government settlement, along with increased demand on resources through 
changes introduced through the Care Act, meant Adult Social Care had to 
continue to improve the way services were provided in line with managing the 
increasingly challenging financial position. 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) launched its approach to Sector Led 
Improvement, in 2011. This was launched following the removal of national targets 
and assessments with the aim of driving improvement through self-regulation and 
innovation. In addition, the LGA's ‘Rewiring Public Services' campaign endorsed 
the central role that peer challenge played in ending bureaucratic inspection, 
improving all Councils impacts on issues like economic development, improving 
social care and pressing ahead with transforming public services.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 

 

A regional Adult Social Care Sector Led Improvement Board, chaired by the Chief 
Executive of the Council, was responsible for driving and monitoring progress of 
the Sector Led Improvement programme. As part of this regional approach each of 
the 14 local authorities had agreed to participate in a Peer Review. The 
Association for Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) had agreed to support 
this approach as the Peer Review formed part of the wider regional Sector Led 
Improvement programme. Peer Review included a self-assessment and an on-site 
review that took place over the period of four days and consisted of a team led by 
a Director of Adult Services, a lead Elected Member, Assistant Directors and 
Experts by Experience.  The scope of the review was agreed between the Local 
Authority and the lead Director. 
 
Coventry City Council’s Adult Social Care was subject to a Peer Review in March 
2014.  The scope of this Review was the City Council’s approach to 
Commissioning and how this could reduce demand for traditional services through 
the use of community assets, families and friends.  Five key lines of enquiry were 
identified to give focus to the Review.   
 
Following the conclusion of the Peer Review the findings outlined strengths and 
areas for consideration. As a response to this an Adult Social Care Commissioning 
and Personalisation Plan (2014 – 2016) had been developed to outline the key 
areas and provide a strategy to progress the responses to the findings of the 
Review along with the other financial and service challenges facing Adult Social 
Care. 
 
The Cabinet Member supported the proposals to respond to the findings of the 
Review through the Personalisation Plan and confirmed that progress of the Plan 
would be monitored through her Cabinet Member meetings and also through the 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5).  
The Cabinet Member noted that a Briefing on the new Care Act, which was due for 
implementation during 2015/16 and 2016/17 and was likely to lead to a significant 
increase in demand on Adult Social Care, had been arranged for all Elected 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services): 
 
(1) Accepts the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Review on behalf of 

the City Council. 
 

(2) Approves the Adult Social Care Commissioning and Personalisation 
Plan as the overarching strategy to deliver the priorities for the next two 
years. 

 
8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 

take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)  

Page 4



abc Public Report
 

 
 

 

1 

 

  
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)        15th October 2014 
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services)        11th November 
2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member 
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) – Councillor Gingell                  
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:                                               
Executive Director, People 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
All 
 
Title:  Coventry Learning Disability Strategy “Moving forward” 2014-2017 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No.   
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Learning Disability strategy sets out the key plans and activities to be delivered in 
relation to supporting people with Learning disabilities in the City. The strategy brings 
together key policy drivers as set out in ‘Valuing People Now’ (2009), ‘Fulfilling and 
Rewarding Lives’ (2010), ‘Think Autism’ (2014), the ‘Winterbourne Concordat’ (2012) and 
‘No Health Without Mental Health’ and balances them with key priorities identified by 
stakeholders including people with learning disabilities, carers of people with learning 
disabilities, voluntary organisations and officers from statutory organisations that will be 
involved in delivering the strategy. The strategy has been co-produced and is available 
as an easy read document. The co-production has taken place since 2013 and has 
focused primarily on working with adults and their carers. Action plans that sit under the 
strategy will be more focused on an all age disability approach and future versions of the 
strategy will have a stronger emphasis on co-production across all ranges, particularly 
younger people and their families. The strategy will be implemented between 2014 and 
2017.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Recommendations: 
 

1. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note and consider the contents of the strategy, and make any comments to the 
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services). 

 
2. Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is recommended to: 

 
(i) Consider comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 

(5). 
(ii) Approve the strategy on behalf of the City Council. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Learning Disability Strategy – Moving Forward 2014 – 2017.  
 
Background papers: 
 
None  
 
Other useful documents: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
Yes – Scrutiny Board (5) 15th October 2014 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 3 

Title:   Learning Disability Strategy “Moving forward” 2014-2017 
 

1.    Context  
 
1.1 The City Council is committed to improving the lives of people with a learning 

disability through working with health and other stakeholders. The previous 
Learning Disability strategy expired in 2013 and work has progressed to develop a 
new strategy. 
 

1.2 The strategy covers a number of strategic themes of which an all age approach to 
disability forms a central part. It takes into account key policy documents including 
‘Valuing People Now’ (2009), ‘Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives’ (2010), ‘Think Autism’ 
(2014), the ‘Winterbourne Concordat’ (2012) and “No Health Without Mental Health” 
(2011). 

 
1.3 Enabling people to be supported in the community and close to home is a key 

priority for people with learning disabilities and a common policy theme. The 
delivery of this will be a key consideration within the strategy.  
 

1.4 The strategy was presented as a draft to the Cabinet Member (Health and Social 
Care) on 17th May 2014.  

 
1.5 T
[...]
 to live 
independently. The carers’ strategy sets out how carers will be supported. 

 
 

Page 8



 

 5 

3. Options considered and recommendation 
 
3.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is recommended to note the content of 

the strategy and make any comments regarding implementation and development 
of future versions of the strategy to the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult 
Services) for them to consider. 
 

3.2 Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is recommended to consider 
comments from Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) and approve the 
strategy on behalf of the City Council. 
 

3.3 The Learning Disability Partnership Board will continue to be the key forum to 
monitor progress against implementing the strategy. Further co-produced events 
will be used to develop the work plans and monitor progress of implementing the 
strategy. This approach is a continuation of current practice and has been well 
received within Coventry.  

4. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
4.1 The Learning Disability Partnership Board (LDPB) held a Strategy Review Day in 

July 2013. Approximately 100 people attended and actively participated to ensure 
their views were incorporated in the strategy. People with a learning disability and 
their families were supported to have their say and inform the priorities in the 
strategy.  

 
4.2      The development of the strategy has continued through the work of the LDPB and 

culminated in a follow up engagement day that took place on the 23 May 2014. 
Approximately 70 people attended the day including self-advocates, carers, and 
health and social care professionals.  

5.       Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
5.1      Subject to approval, the strategy will be implemented over the 3 years 2014-17. 
 
6.        Comments from the Executive Director, Resources  

 
6.1      Financial Implications 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any future 
proposals contained
[...]
ow we support people with learning disabilities with 
mental health issues and make sure that the Learning Disabilities 
Partnership Board knows how we are doing 

•  We will develop better links with our GP practices to make sure that 
the needs of people with learning disabilities and mental health 
issues are a part of what GPs think about when they see patients 
with learning disabilities 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 39 

 

Useful information 
and contacts 

 

 
If you would like more information about this strategy or the work of the 
Partnership Board you can get in touch with: 

 
 
 

   
   

Name Address Telephone / Email 

    

 

David J Watts 
Assistant Director, 
Adult Social Care  
Co-chair 

Coventry City 
Council 
People 
Directorate 
Room 138 
Civic Centre 1 
Little Park Street 
Coventry CV1 
5RS 

024 7683 3420 
david.watts3@coventry.gov.uk 

    

 

Lavern Newell 
Head of Learning 
Disability and 
Mental Health 
Service  
 

Coventry City 
Council 
People 
Directorate 
Room 144  
Civic Centre 1 
Little Park Street 
Coventry CV1 
5RR 

024 7683 3420 
lavern.newell@coventry.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

 
 

Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) 11 November 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) - Councillor Gingell  

 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title:  
Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2013/14  

 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report presents the annual report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2013/14.  
  
The Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board is a multi-agency partnership made up of statutory  
sector member organisations and other non-statutory partner agencies. An Elected Member  
also attends the Board as an observer.  
  
The role of a Safeguarding Adults’ Board is laid out in the Care Act 2014.  For the first time, the 
Act has made it a statutory requirement for Local Authorities to have a local Safeguarding Adults’ 
Board.  Coventry has had a Board for many years and was ahead of this legislation.  The Board 
has strategic responsibility for the development, co-ordination, implementation and monitoring of 
multi-agency policies and procedures that safeguard and protect vulnerable adults in Coventry. 
Through its work, the board promotes the welfare of adults at risk and their protection from abuse 
and harm.  
  
Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board meets quarterly to provide strategic leadership and  
direction. The work of the Board is supported by a number of Sub-Groups that are  
responsible for developing and managing the delivery of activity to achieve the Board’s  
priorities.  
  
The Annual Report covers the Board’s activities for the period April 2013 to March 2014 and  
records the progress that has been made over the year, whilst acknowledging the  
considerable challenges in the year ahead. Each year the Board reviews progress against  
actions set for the previous year and establishes new priorities for the forthcoming year to  
ensure that safeguarding arrangements in Coventry continue to be improved. The annual  
report provides a public record of this. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

 
During 2013/14,  the Board was chaired by Brian Walsh, Executive Director, People. In April 
2014 Joan Beck, former Director of Adult Social Care in Doncaster, was appointed as 
Independent Chair to the Board.  Joan will work closely with the Independent Chair for the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board.  
 
 
Recommendations: 
   
 
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is asked to endorse the contents of the report.  

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Annual Report of Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board 2013/14 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No – Although this report has not been considered by Scrutiny, the Health and Social Care 

Scrutiny Board (5) received a briefing note on this matter at their meeting on 10 September 
2014 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 54



 

 3 

Report title:  Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board 2013/14  
 

1. Context  
 
1.1  The Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board is a multi-agency partnership made up of  
 statutory sector member organisations and other non-statutory partner agencies. An  
 Elected Member also attends the Board as an observer.  
  
1.2  The Board has strategic responsibility for the development, co-ordination,  
 implementation and monitoring of multi-agency policies and procedures that  
 safeguard and protect vulnerable adults in Coventry. Through its work the Board  

promotes the welfare of adults at risk and their protection from abuse and harm. The 
Annual Report includes information on safeguarding adults in general in order to raise 
awareness of the issue.   

  
1.3  The Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board had three key priorities for the  
 2013/14 year:  
 

• Responding, listening and acting on concerns (including learning lessons from  
 reviews)  
• Continuing and strengthening multi-agency working  
• Reducing harm – (including preventing harm; recognising risk and harm; and  
 dealing with it when it occurs)  
 
The Annual Report outlines some of the activity which the Board and the sub-groups have 
undertaken to deliver against these priorities.  

  
1.4  Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board meets quarterly to provide strategic leadership  
 and direction. The work of the Board is supported by a number of Sub-Groups that  
 are responsible for developing and managing the delivery of activity to achieve the  

Board’s priorities. The sub-groups produce action plans for the year which set out what 
they plan to do to achieve the Board priorities. 

  
1.5  The Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board Sub-Groups for 2013-14 were:  

• Executive  
• Partnership and Practice Development  
• Policy and Procedures  
• Quality and Audit  
• Serious Case Review  
• Workforce Development  
• Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Steering Group (from  
March 2013)  
 
The Annual Report details the work of the sub groups.  

  
1.6   Each year the Board reviews progress against priorities set and the new emerging context 

around adults safeguarding and sets new priorities for the year ahead to ensure that 
safeguarding arrangements in Coventry are effective and achieve positive outcomes for 
those people in need of safeguarding. The Board agreed 5 new priorities for 2014/15 at the 
development event in March 2014.  These priorities include: 

 
1. Prevention 

 
Raising awareness about adult abuse (and thresholds for abuse) and communicating 
better with the public. 

Page 55



 

 4 

 
2. Quality 

 
Continuing to focus on quality and auditing services to continually improve the way we 
work to improve the lives of vulnerable adults in Coventry. 

 
3. Care Act 2014 

 
Ensuring that the Care Act is implemented effectively. 

 
4. Domestic Violence and Abuse 

 
Working with the Coventry Police and Crime Board to ensure that knowledge and 
awareness of domestic violence is embedded in safeguarding adults work and those 
dealing with domestic violence recognise and respond to the needs of vulnerable 
adults. 

 
5. Synergies between Safeguarding Boards 
 
Ensuring that the Board learns from and works effectively with the Coventry 
Safeguarding Children Board.  

  
Progress against these priorities will be monitored by the Board throughout the year and 
reported on in the next Annual Report due in 2015.  

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is asked to note the contents of the  
 Report. 
 
3. Res
[...]
and commits them to action in order to continue to improve  
 safeguarding in Coventry.  

 
 

Report author(s):  
 
Name and job title: Isabel Merrifield 
Assistant Director 
 
Directorate: People 
 
Tel and email contact: 02476 833403, isabel.merrifield@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Susan Harrison  Head of 
Safeguarding  

People 27 October 27 October 

Sara Roach Deputy Director People  27 October 28 October 

Lara Knight Governance 
Services Team 
Leader 

Resources 29 October 29 October 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Finance: Ewan Dewar Finance 
Manager 

Resources 28 October 29 October 

Legal: Julie Newman People Manager Resources  28 October 29 October 

Director: Brian Walsh Executive 
Director 

People 30 October 31 October 

Members: Cllr Gingell     

 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 58



COVENTRY 

SAFEGUARDING 

ADULTS BOARD

Annual Report 

2013/2014

Page 59



2  |  Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14 

Board Partners

Page 60



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14  | 3

Contents
             

Page

Foreword from the Chair 4

Safeguarding is everybody’s business    5

What is safeguarding?               6

What is abuse and who is at risk?    6

What is the legal and national framework? 8

About Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board                                 9

Summary of priorities for 2014-2015   9

The work of the Board’s Sub-groups   10

Key achievements during 2013-2014   10

Appendix 1 Structure of the Board   13

Appendix 2 Safeguarding Adults Report Annual Data           14

Page 61



4  |  Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14 

Foreword from the Chair

Welcome to the 11th annual 
re
[...]
re is cause for 
concern over the way relevant parties worked 
together to safeguard an adult, and Boards 
will have the discretion to undertake reviews in 
other circumstances;

•  Agencies will have a duty to co-operate over 
the supply of information;

•  Local authorities will have a duty to fund 
advocacy for assessment and safeguarding 
for people who have substantial difficulty in 
being involved in the process and do not have 
anyone else to speak up for them;

•  The power to remove people from insanitary 
conditions under section 47 of the National 
Assistance Act 1948 will be abolished;

•  Existing duties to protect people’s property 
when in residential care or hospital will be re-
affirmed;

•  There will be a duty of candour on providers 
of health or adult social care about failings in 
specified circumstances, and a new offence 
will be created of supplying false or misleading 
information, in the case of information they are 
legally obliged to provide.

Page 66



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14  | 9

About Coventry Safeguarding 
Adults Board

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 
(CSAB) is a multi-agency partnership made up 
of statutory sector member organisations and 
other non-statutory partner agencies. The Board 
has strategic responsibility for the development, 
co-ordination, implementation and monitoring 
of multi-agency policies and procedures that 
safeguard and protect adults at risk in Coventry.

The Board is supported by a network of 
professional advisers and safeguarding leads.  
Through the partnership, the Board has access 
to a large network of health, housing and 
social care service providers from over 100 
organisations in the statutory, voluntary and 
private sectors. The Board promotes the welfare 
of adults at risk and their protection from abusive 
behaviour. It provides strategic leadership for 
agencies providing services to adults at risk and 
seeks to ensure that there is a consistently high 
standard of professional responses to situations 
where there is actual or suspected abuse.

The Board meets quarterly to lead and oversee 
progress towards an improved Coventry-wide 
system of response, to develop multi-agency 
strategies and to monitor working practices and 
standards. 

Under the Department of Health “No Secrets” 
(2000) (1) guidance Local Authorities have 
responsibility to lead adult safeguarding. The 
new Care Act 2014 makes this a legal duty, and 
also means that the Local Authority, Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Police become 
statutory Board members.

Priorities for 2014-2015
The Board has agreed the following priorities for 
the next year:

1. Prevention

 Raising awareness about adult abuse (and 
the thresholds for abuse) and communicating 
better with the public.

2. Quality 

 Continuing to focus on quality and auditing 
services to continually improve the way we 
work to improve the lives of vulnerable adults 
in Coventry. 

3. Care Act 2014

 The Board needs to ensure that this legislation 
is implemented effectively.

4. Domestic violence and abuse

 Working with the Coventry Police and 
Crime Board to ensure that knowledge and 
awareness of domestic violence is embedded 
in safeguarding adults work and those dealing 
with domestic violence recognise and respond 
to the needs of vulnerable adults. 

5. Synergies between    

     safeguarding boards

 Ensuring that it learns from and works 
effectively with, the Children’s Safeguarding 
Board. 

Page 67



10  |  Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14 

Board sub groups
Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board has a 
number of sub groups who are responsible 
for developing and managing work to deliver 
priorities. The first of these is the Executive Group 
which meets every six weeks and manages the 
Board’s performance overseeing actions agreed 
at Board meetings and taking urgent decisions 
that cannot wait until the next full meeting of 
CSAB. The following sub-groups sit under the 
Executive Group:

• Partnership and Practice Development 
• Policy and Procedures 
• Quality and Audit 
• Serious Case Review 
• Workforce Development 
• Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty 

Safeguards 

Attendance at both Board and sub groups has 
been very good, and the work of the sub groups 
has delivered important improvements to protect 
vulnerable adults.

The Partnership and Practice sub group has:

• Worked with service users and the Policy and 
Procedures sub group to produce two leaflets 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/
download/729/safeguarding_adults_leaflet 
(see Policy and Procedures below).

• Led five Champions’ Group seminars, 
which focused on improving multi-agency 
working, and one Safeguarding Forum via the 
Champions’ Group. 

• The role of the Champions’ Group was 
reviewed, and a new programme established 
for 2014 designed to widen the audience. 
As a result, four Champions’ seminars are 
scheduled and four Safeguarding Fora. The 
first seminar in January 2014 was an adult 
safeguarding refresher course. It was a great 
success and was attended by 40 people from 
a wide range of agencies.

The Policy and Procedures sub group has:

• Produced an easy read safeguarding 
awareness leaflet for people with learning 
disabilities working together with the 
Partnership and Practice Sub Group.

• Produced an information leaflet for people 
who are subject to safeguarding procedures 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/
download/729/safeguarding_adults_leaflet

• Finalised a large scale investigation procedure 
in conjunction with the West Midlands 
Regional Safeguarding Co-ordinators Network 
(this has yet to be published)

The Quality and Audit sub group has:

• Commissioned and undertaken a multi-agency 
case file audit

• Reviewed key performance indicators, 
challenged poor performance and worked to 
better understand performance.

• Commenced a review of information-sharing 
protocols 

• Initiated the d
[...]
nly)

90% of people felt safer after the completion of the safeguarding referral during 2013/14.

Feel Safer
 90%

Not Safe 10%

Page 81



This report is available online at:
www.coventry.gov.uk/safeguarding 

If you require this report in another format  
or language please contact:
Telephone: 024 7683 2346
e-mail: safeguarding.adults.team@coventry.gov.uk
14-0499-NH

Page 82


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2014
	4 Coventry Learning Disability Strategy "Moving forward" 2014-2017
	Coventry Learning Disability Strategy "Moving forward" 2014-2017 - Appendix

	5 Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2013/14
	Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 

10.00 am on Tuesday, 11 November 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member)  

 Councillor K Taylor (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Other Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair of Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5)  

 
Employees:  

People Directorate I Merrifield, L Newell, D Watts 

Resources Directorate L Knight 

  

 
Public Business 
 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared. 
 

10. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 

11. Coventry Learning Disability Strategy "Moving forward" 2014-2017  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
set out the key plans and activities to be delivered in relation to supporting people 
with Learning Disabilities in the City, through the Learning Disability Strategy. 
 
The Strategy brought together key policy drivers as set out in ‘Valuing People 
Now’ (2009), ‘Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives’ (2010), ‘Think Autism’ (2014), the 
‘Winterbourne Concordat’ (2012) and ‘No Health Without Mental Health’ and 
balanced them with key priorities identified by stakeholders including people with 
learning disabilities, carers of people with learning disabilities, voluntary 
organisations and officers from statutory organisations that will be involved in 
delivering the Strategy. 
 
The Strategy had been co-produced and was available as an easy read document.  
The co-production has taken place since 2013 and had focused primarily on 
working with adults and their carers. 
 
Action plans that sat under the Strategy would be more focussed on an all age 
disability approach and future versions of the Strategy would have a stronger 
emphasis on co-production across all ranges, particularly younger people and their 
families.  The Strategy would be implemented between 2014 and 2017. 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

 
The report had also been considered by the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Board (5) at its meeting on 15th October 2014.  A briefing note detailing the 
Board’s consideration of the report along with its recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member was considered.  In particular, the Board requested that the Cabinet 
Member: 
 

i. Ensures that Care Act compliance is at the heart of work to 
implement the Learning Disabilities Strategy, and 
 

ii. Ensures that all agencies, staff and service users are aware of how 
to report safeguarding concerns and that they have a duty to do so. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services):- 
 
1. Agrees with the requests from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 

Board (5). 
 

2. Approve the Strategy on behalf of the Council. 
 

12. Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
set out the annual report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2013/14. 
 
The Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board was a multi-agency partnership made 
up of statutory sector member organisations and other non-statutory partner 
agencies.  The Cabinet Member noted that an Elected Member also attended 
meetings of the Board as an observer. 
 
The role of a Safeguarding Adults’ Board was laid out in the Care Act 2014.  For 
the first time, the Act made it a statutory requirement for Local Authorities to have 
a local Safeguarding Adults’ Board.  Coventry had a Board for many years and 
was ahead of this Legislation.  The report indicated that Board had strategic 
responsibility for the development, co-ordination, implementation and monitoring of 
multi-agency policies and procedures that safeguard and protect vulnerable adults 
in Coventry.  Through its work, the board promoted the welfare of adults at risk 
and their protection from abuse and harm.  
  
Coventry Safeguarding Adults’ Board met quarterly to provide strategic leadership 
and direction.  The work of the Board was supported by a number of Sub-Groups 
that were responsible for developing and managing the delivery of activity to 
achieve the Board’s priorities.  
  
The Annual Report covered the Board’s activities for the period April 2013 to 
March 2014 and recorded the progress that had been made over the year, whilst 
acknowledging the considerable challenges in the year ahead.  Each year the 
Board reviewed progress against actions set for the previous year and established 
new priorities for the forthcoming year to ensure that safeguarding arrangements 
in Coventry continued to be improved. The annual report provides a public record 
of this. 
 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

During 2013/14, the Board was chaired by Brian Walsh, Executive Director, 
People.  In April 2014 Joan Beck, former Director of Adult Social Care in 
Doncaster, was appointed as Independent Chair to the Board.  Joan would work 
closely with the Independent Chair for the Children’s Safeguarding Board. 
 
The Annual Report was appended to the report and, in summary, set out the 
achievements of each of the Board’s Sub Groups, which included Partnership and 
Practice Development; Policy and Procedures; Quality and Audit; Serious Case 
Review; Workforce Development; and Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards. 
 
The Cabinet Member was also advised of the priorities for the Board for 2014/15 
within the areas of prevention; quality; Care Act 2014; domestic violence and 
abuse; and synergies between safeguarding boards. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) endorses 
the contents of the report. 
 

13. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.25 am)  

  


